This manual is to be used by
qualified technicians only.
RP-265D
January 2003
AR SERIES
1 ½ - 5 TON
AIR HANDLER W/COIL
Thas manual replaces RP-265C.

 M2 - Model#2
 M3 - Model#3
Expanded Model Nomenclature:
3 RP-265D 0Rev.
Functional Parts
Part
No: Description:
764734 BLOWER CUT-OFF (M5, M6)
764736 BLOWER CUT-OFF (M7, M8)
1864700 BLOWER CUT-OFF (M9, M10)
764733 BLOWER CUT-OFF (M1, M2, M3, M4)
1439398 BLOWER SHELL (10 x 10) (M9, M10)
1439391 BLOWER SHELL (10 x 8) (M7, M8)
1439389 BLOWER SHELL (9 x 6) (M1, M2, M3, M4)
1839304 BLOWER SHELL (9 x 8) (M5, M6)
B945672 CAPACITOR, RUN, 12.5 MFD, 370 VAC (M6, M7, M8)
B945653 CAPACITOR, RUN, 15 MFD, 370 VAC (M9, M10)
B945650 CAPACITOR, RUN, 5 MFD, 370 VAC (M1, M2)
B945651 CAPACITOR, RUN, 7.5 MFD, 370 VAC (M3, M4, M5)
B13400208S MOTOR, DIRECT DRIVE, ¾ HP (M9, M10)
2-SPEED, 208/230-60-1, PSC, W/MOUNTING KIT, 1080 RPM, GE #5KCP39MFV938BS (Must be used with B1368047A blower wheel.)
 B13400207 MOTOR, DIRECT DRIVE, ¾ HP (M9, M10)
2-SPEED, 208/230-60-1, PSC, W/MOUNTING KIT, 1075 RPM, GE #5KCP39LFR300S (Must be used with B1368047A blower wheel.)
 B13400206 MOTOR, DIRECT DRIVE, ¾ HP (M9, M10)
2-SPEED, 208/230-60-1, PSC, W/MOUNTING KIT, 1075 RPM, A.O. SMITH #F48G56A76 (Must be used with B1368047A blower wheel.)
B13400353 MOTOR, DIRECT DRIVE, 1/2 HP (M6, M7, M8)
2-SPEED, 208/230-60-1, PSC, FLEX-MOUNT, 1075 RPM,  G.E. # 5KCP39GGP993AS (TYPE PSC), A.O. SMITH #F48A95A76 (TYPE FLL)
(Must be used with B1368047A blower wheel.)
B13400312 MOTOR, DIRECT DRIVE, 1/3 HP (M3, M4, M5)
2-SPEED, 208/230-60-1, PSC, FLEX-MOUNT, 1075 RPM, G.E. # 5KCP39GGP993AS, A.O. SMITH #F48A95A76 (Must be used with
B1368047A blower wheel.)
B13400313 MOTOR, DIRECT DRIVE, 1/5 HP,  (M1, M2)
2-SPEED, 208/230-60-1, PSC, FLEX-MOUNT, 1075 RPM, G.E. #5KCP39CGP874S (Must be used with B1368047A blower wheel.)
B1370738 RELAY, BLOWER TIME DELAY 24 VOLT COIL,
(TEXAS INSTRUMENTS #60000COCO-2) ORDER THIS PART WHEN REPLACING B1370738
B1370735S RELAY, ELECTRONIC BLOWER TIME DELAY (CIRCUIT BOARD)
(UT #1005-170-I) ORDER THIS PART WHEN REPLACING B1370735
B1141643 TRANSFORMER, 45V, 280/230 VOLT PRI., 24 VOLT SEC.
B1368057 WHEEL BLOWER (10 x 10) (M9, M10)
B1368057 must be used with B13400208S motor service kit.  When ordering B13680-57 order B13400208S motor service kit.
B1368035 WHEEL BLOWER (5.75 x 8) (M1)
B1368042 WHEEL BLOWER (9 x 6) (M2, M3, M4)
B1368036 WHEEL BLOWER (9 x 8) (M5, M6, M7, M8)
B1368047A WHEEL BLOWER 10 x 10) (M9, M10)
B1368047A use with B13400206 or B13400207 motor.
4 RP-265D 0Rev.
Functional Parts
Part
No: Description:
SPECIAL PARTS
IO-209 I & O MANUAL
SS-309 SPEC SHEET
Expanded Model Nomenclature
M1 - AR18-1
M2 - AR24-1
M3 - AR30-1
M4 - AR32-1
M5 - AR36-1
M6 - AR42-1
M7 - AR48-1
M8 - AR49-1
M9 - AR60-1
M10 - AR61-1
5RP-265D 0Rev.
Cabinet
11

HORIZONTAL DRAIN PAN (M7, M8, M9, M10)B1756028L211
TUBE, INLET B1796630231
Expanded Model Nomenclature
M1 - AR18-1
M2 - AR24-1
M3 - AR30-1
M4 - AR32-1
M5 - AR36-1
M6 - AR42-1
M7 - AR48-1
M8 - AR49-1
M9 - AR60-1
M10 - AR61-1
7 RP-265D 0Rev.
Internal Components
91
121
131
141
151
161
201
221
241
251
261
8RP-265D 0Rev.
Internal Components
Ref.
No:
Part
No: Description:
Ref.
No:
Part
No: Description:
Image 1:
BLOWER SHELL (10 x 10) (M9, M10)143939891
BLOWER SHELL (10 x 8) (M7, M8)143939191
BLOWER SHELL (9 x 6) (M1, M2, M3, M4)143938991
BLOWER SHELL (9 x 8) (M5, M6)183930491
WHEEL BLOWER (10 x 10) (M9, M10)B1368057121
B1368057 must be used with B13400208S motor
service kit.  When ordering B13680-57 order
B13400208S motor service kit.
WHEEL BLOWER (5.75 x 8) (M1)B1368035121
WHEEL BLOWER (9 x 6) (M2, M3, M4)B1368042121
WHEEL BLOWER (9 x 8) (M5, M6, M7, M8)B1368036121
WHEEL BLOWER 10 x 10) (M9, M10)B1368047A121
B1368047A use with B13400206 or B13400207 motor.
CAPACITOR, RUN, 12.5 MFD, 370 VAC (M6, M7,
M8)
B945672131
CAPACITOR, RUN, 15 MFD, 370 VAC (M9, M10)B945653131
CAPACITOR, RUN, 5 MFD, 370 VAC (M1, M2)B945650131
CAPACITOR, RUN, 7.5 MFD, 370 VAC (M3, M4,
M5)
B945651131
TRANSFORMER, 45V, 280/230 VOLT PRI., 24
VOLT SEC.
B1141643141
RELAY, BLOWER TIME DELAY 24 VOLT COIL, B1370738151
(TEXAS INSTRUMENTS #60000COCO-2) ORDER THIS
PART WHEN REPLACING B1370738
RELAY, ELECTRONIC BLOWER TIME DELAY
(CIRCUIT BOARD)
B1370735S151
(UT #1005-170-I) ORDER THIS PART WHEN
REPLACING B1370735
MOTOR, DIRECT DRIVE, ¾ HP (M9, M10) B13400206S161
2-SPEED, 208/230-60-1, PSC, W/MOUNTING KIT,
1075 RPM, A.O. SMITH #F48G56A76 (Must be used
with B1368047A blower wheel.)